
 

 
   
 
 
 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 17 MAY 2010  
TIME: 1PM 
PLACE: TEA ROOM, TOWN HALL, TOWN HALL SQUARE, 

LEICESTER 
 
 
Members of the Cabinet 
 
Councillor Patel (Chair) 
Councillor Dempster (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Bhatti, Dawood, Naylor, Osman, Palmer, Russell, Wann and 
Westley 
 
 

Members of the Cabinet are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
 
for Director of Corporate Governance 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 
 
YOU ARE VERY WELCOME TO ATTEND TO OBSERVE THE PROCEEDINGS.  
HOWEVER, PLEASE NOTE THAT YOU ARE NOT ABLE TO  PARTICIPATE IN 
THE MEETING. 
 
 

Officer contact: Heather Kent/ Julie Harget 
Democratic Support,  
Leicester City Council 

Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
Tel: 0116 229 8816/8809 Fax: 0116 229 8819 

 email: Heather.Kent@Leicester.gov.uk 

 

 



 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  
 
There are procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Support Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Support Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Heather Kent or Julie Harget, 
Democratic Support on (0116) 229  8816/8809 or email 
heather.kent@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081 
 
 
 
 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applies to them.  

 
3. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2010 have been circulated to 
Members and the Cabinet is asked to approve them as a correct record.  

 
5. MATTERS REFERRED FROM COMMITTEES  
 

 

6. LEICESTER NORTH-WEST PARK AND RIDE AND A50 
BUS CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS  

 

Appendix A 

 Councillor Patel submits a report that provides a progress update on Park and 
Ride and seeks approval to jointly (with the County Council) prepare the 
Leicester North-West Park and Ride Project Full Business Case to Department 
for Transport Major Scheme Bid requirements. Cabinet is asked to approve the 
recommendations set out in Paragraph 3 of the report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 13 May 2010 will be circulated as soon as it is 
available.  
 

7. CONDUIT STREET HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT LINE  
 

Appendix B 

 Councillor Patel submits a report that seeks Council approval to revoke the 
current Highway Improvement Line in Conduit Street and implement a new 
Highway Improvement Line following a six week consultation with every owner, 
lessee and occupier of land affected.  Cabinet is asked to approve the 
recommendations set out in Paragraph 3 of the report.  
 

8. CORPORATE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY 
SECTOR CONTRACTS  

 

Appendix C 

 Councillor Dawood submits a report that sets out the current arrangements that 
exist regarding a number of corporate contracts with voluntary and community 
sector organisations that currently sit within the remit of the Partnership 
Executive Team.  The report puts forward proposals for clear reporting 



 

arrangements and governance structures. Cabinet is asked to approve the 
recommendations set out in Paragraph 3 of the report.  
 

9. EMPLOYEE WELLBEING STRATEGY AND ACTION 
PLAN  

 

Appendix D 

 Councillor Dawood submits a report that seeks feedback on and support to the 
draft employee wellbeing strategy and action plan for the Council.  Cabinet is 
asked to approve the recommendations set out in Paragraph 3 of the report.  
 

10. NEW DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURE  
 

Appendix E 

 Councillor Dawood submits a report that presents Cabinet with a revised 
disciplinary procedure.  Cabinet is asked to agree the revised disciplinary 
procedure.   
 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



 

          
                                                                      

 
 

  WARDS AFFECTED:  All 

          
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
 
OSMB 13 May 2010 
Cabinet 17 May 2010 
___________________________________________________________________________  
 

LEICESTER NORTH-WEST PARK AND RIDE AND A50 BUS CORRIDOR 
IMPROVEMENTS  

___________________________________________________________________________  
 
Report of the Strategic Director Regeneration and Culture 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1 This report provides a progress update on Park and Ride and seeks approval to 

jointly (with the County Council) prepare the Leicester North-West Park and Ride 
project Full Business Case, to Department for Transport Major Scheme Bid 
requirements.  

  
2. SUMMARY 

General 
2.1 There is one Park and Ride service operating from Meynell’s Gorse to Leicester 

city Centre, Monday to Saturday. A new Park and Ride service operating from 
Enderby to the city centre, including a small loop around part of the city centre, 
began on 16th November 2009. A Park and Ride service is programmed to be 
introduced from Birstall in early 2011. It is intended that the Enderby and Birstall 
services will be linked, with buses running from Enderby, through the City centre 
utilising the bus stops at St Nicholas Place and other bus stops, to Birstall and 
vice versa.  

 
Enderby and Birstall Park and Ride 

2.2 The current budget for constructing the 1000 space Birstall car park site on the 
A6 north of Birstall is £5.48m and is programmed to commence operation in 
early 2011. The project is being funded from Community Infrastructure Funding 
and New Growth Point allocations. A separate report, seeking approval of the 
proposed bus routing and business operating model for the linked service, will be 
presented to Cabinet in this summer. This report will include details of how 

APPENDIX A



 

increased usage of the park and ride would be encouraged. It will also include 
details on measuring the anticipated increased usage and congestion reduction 
targets.   

 
Leicester North-West Park and Ride 

2.3 Provision of park and ride services and new sites will continue as part of Local 
Transport Plan 3, post 2011, subject to adoption of the third Local Transport Plan 
that includes Park and Ride, and funding availability. Leicester North-West Park 
a
[...]
ort to 
Cabinet.  

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet are requested to: 
 



 

3.1 Approve the city council working with the county council in preparing the 
Leicester North-West Park and Ride Full Business Case to be submitted to the 
Department for Transport (paragraph 4.11). 

 
3.2 Receive a further report seeking approval of the business operating model, 

heads of terms of the Management Partnering Agreement and Full Business 
Case prior to submission to the Department for Transport (paragraphs 4.11 & 
4.12). 

 
3.3 Receive a further report including details of how greater usage of the park and 

ride would be encouraged and how anticipated increased usage and congestion 
reduction targets would be measured (paragraph 4.4). 

 
4. REPORT 
  Enderby and Birstall Linked Park and Ride 
  Background 
4.1 At its meeting on 16th March 2006 the Council approved the proposed Leicester 

Park and Ride Scheme (now known as Enderby Park and Ride) as part of the 
Tackling Congestion Strategy of the Central Leicestershire Local Transport Plan 
2006 to 2011. The scheme includes a 1000 space car park adjacent to 
Narborough Road, between Enderby and Fosse Park, and a ten minute bus 
service running into and out of Leicester via the outer ring road and Hinckley 
Road to St Nicholas Place and around a small city centre loop. The service 
commenced on 16th November 2009.  

 
4.2 The Birstall Park and Ride Service park and ride site and bus priority measures 

along part of the A6 to the north of Red Hill Circle were secured through the 
planning process by the County Council. The provision of a 535 car parking 
space site and bus priority measures is a planning condition on the Hallam Fields 
housing development on the A6 north of Birstall. The bus priority measures are 
already in place. The County Council have modelled a park and ride service from 
Birstall and concluded that a 1000 space site and service is sustainable. 
However, the developer is not obliged to build the car park site until their 400th 
house is occupied. This could be as far away as 2016.  

 
4.3 Negotiations between the County Council and the developer with the aim of 

securing a financial contribution from the developer were unsuccessful. 
Subsequently the county council, supported by the city council, have secured 
Community Infrastructure Funding and New Growth Points funding to bring the 
park and ride project forward. 
 
Business model 

4.4 Having assessed the viability of the two park and ride services separately the 
linking of the services has been considered. Linking the services provides a more 
commercially, in the medium term, option than operating the two services 
separately. The proposed bus route for the services and the detailed business 



 

operating model are currently being developed and will be reported to Cabinet in 
the summer. This report will include details of how greater usage of the park and 
ride would be encouraged and how anticipated increased usage and congestion 
reduction targets would be measured. 

 
Management Partnering Agreement 

4.5 A Management Partnership Agreement has been agreed for the Enderby Park 
and Ride scheme. This agreement will be expanded to cover the addition of the 
Birstall car park site and bus operations. The agreement will set out the principal 
roles and responsibilities of the City and County Councils relating to the provision 
and operation of the park and ride sites and bus service.  

 
 Leicester North-West Park and Ride 
4.6 Provision of park and ride services and new sites will continue as part of Local 

Transport Plan 3, post 2011, subject to adoption of the third Local Transport Plan 
that includes Park and Ride, and funding availability. Leicester North-West Park 
and Ride has been included in the East Midlands Regional Funding Allocation 
programme 2011 to 2020 at an estimated cost of £24m. The scheme will be a 
major scheme funded 10% locally and 90% by the Department for Transport 
sub
[...]
lank intentionally.



 1 

 WARDS AFFECTED 
 Castle 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
 
Cabinet 17th May 2010 
Council                  24th June 2010 
__________________________________________________________________________  

 
CONDUIT STREET HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT LINE 

__________________________________________________________________________  
 
Report of the Director of Regeneration, Highways and Transportation 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1 This report seeks Council approval to revoke the current Highway Improvement Line in 

Conduit Street and implement a new Highway Improvement Line following a six week 
consultation with every owner, lessee and occupier of land affected.  

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 Following Full Council approval to revoke the current Highway Improvement Line (HIL) 

in September 2009, the Transport Strategy Team has undertaken statutory consultation 
which was required under the Highways Act 1980. 

 
2.2 As a result of that consultation, one objection was received.  The objection was based 

on the concern that the Dawn Centre and Health Centre in Conduit Street was given 
planning permission to build over an existing HIL.  There was also concern that the 
revocation of the HIL and that the proposed implementation of a new HIL would lead to 
developments that would compromise the safety of drivers and pedestrians. 

 
2.3 Officers are satisfied that the proposed HIL will still allow for developments which satisfy 

the Highway Transportation and Development guide. 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS (OR OPTIONS) 

 
3.1 Cabinet Members are asked to recommend that Council approves the following 

recommendations: 
 

3.2 Agree to the Revocation of the current Conduit Street Highway Improvement Line 
agreed prior to 1997 as shown in red in Appendix A; 

 
3.3 Agree to the Implementation of a new Highway Improvement Line in Conduit Street as 

shown in green in Appendix A; and 
 

APPENDIX B



 2 

3.4 Agree to the retention of the existing Highway Improvement Line in Conduit Street / 
London Road as shown in blue in Appendix A. 

 
4.  REPORT 
4.1 A report to Full Council on 3rd September 2009 approved to revoke the current Highway 

Improvement Line in Conduit Street and implement a new Highway Improvement Line. 
 
4.2 Highway Improvement Lines (HIL) are established by the Highway Authority as a 

statement of future intent of carrying out improvements to the highway and to prevent 
other conflicting developments taking place.  They are recorded on the Land Charges 
Register and therefore declared on local searches for properties within 200 metres of 
the Improvement Line boundary. 

 
4.3 It is extremely important to properly consider HIL’s and also Highway Improvement 

Schemes as they affect the potential for development.  There is a presumption that only 
those schemes which have a reasonable chance of proceeding in a finite time period 
should be retained.  Conversely it would be very difficult to resurrect improvement lines 
once revoked. 

 
4.4 Leicester City Council has been approached by an agent acting for the proposed 

purchaser of the land between Andover Street, Conduit Street and Glebe Street.  An 
HIL has been declared on a recent search.  The proposed purchaser has made 
approaches to seek either the revocation or amendment to the Improvement Line to 
enable the submission of a planning application for housing.  Appendix A presents the 
area showing the current highway improvement line (in red). 

 
4.5 Under the procedures set out within The Highways Act 1980, the Council was required 

to consult with every owner, lessee and occupier of land affected of the proposed 
approval to revoke the current Highway Improvement Line.  Following this, a letter of 
objection was received which the Council now needs to consider.   Once this has been 
considered, the line may then be prescribed. 

 
4.6 A copy of the objection letter received is presented in Appendix B.  Paragraphs 4.
[...]
inet) 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.





T
h
is

 p
a

g
e
 is

 le
ft b

la
n
k
 in

te
n

tio
n
a
lly

.







 1 

 WARDS AFFECTED 
 All Wards 
 
 
 
 

 
 
CABINET         17th MAY 2010 

 

 
CORPORATE VOLUNTARY & COMMUNITY SECTOR CONTRACTS 
 

 
Report of the Director of Change and Programme Management  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

  
1.1 This report sets out the current arrangements that exist regarding a number of 

corporate contracts with voluntary and community sector organisations that currently 
sit within the remit of the Partnership Executive Team. It seeks to clarify our 
approach to funding and managing these voluntary and community sector contracts. 
The report puts forward proposals for clear reporting arrangements and governance 
structures around these contracts which will be consistently applied in all cases.  

 
 
2. SUMMARY AND CONTEXT 
 
2.1 A number of voluntary and community sector organisations have historically received 

funding from Leicester City Council and in 2008 this funding was reviewed as part of 
a major review of all grant aided voluntary and community sector contracts with a 
view to putting new service contracts in place. The review was led and managed by 
Keith Murdoch and Joanna Bunting.  Cabinet on 14th July 2008 approved the re-
provision strategy in respect of the activities covered by former “grant aid contracts”. 

 

2.2 Following this review it was agreed that 6 contracts that previously sat within the 
remit of the former Adults and Housing Department should be transferred to the 
Chief Executive’s Office as they were deemed to be of strategic importance and did 
not fit well with the remit of Adult Social Care services. These contracts are: 

 

• Leicester Council of Faiths 

• African Caribbean Citizens Forum 

• Leicestershire Centre for Integrated Living 

• The Race Equality Centre 

• Somali Development Services 

• Voluntary Action Leicester  

APPENDIX C



 2 

2.3 It was expected that new contracts were to commence from 1st April 2009 and 
specifications were to be negotiated on the basis of three year funding in order to 
give the organisations some stability.   

 
2.4 Delays in negotiating the specifications meant that for some organisations the 

previous funding agreements were extended until such time as a new contract could 
be issued. Further it was agreed that 2 of these contracts (ACCF & LCIL) should 
continue to be grant funded rather than be issued with a service contract.   

 
2.5 A further funding agreement with the Federation of Muslim Organisations, and not 

included in the review outlined in 2.1, is included as part of this report. 
 
2.6 The table below gives a summary of the contracts held:  
 

Organisation Contract Type Current Contract Period 

African Caribbean Citizens Forum 
(ACCF) 

Funding Agreement 1/04/09 – 31/03/12 

Leicester Council of Faiths (LCoF) Funding Agreement 1/04/09 – 31/03/12 

Federation of Muslim Organisations 
(FMO) 

Funding Agreement 1/04/07 – 30/06/10 

Somali Development Services (SDS) Service Contract 1/07/09 – 31/03/12 

Leicestershire Centre for Integrated 
Living (LCIL) 

Service Contract  Under negotiation 

The Race Equality Centre (TREC) Service Contract  Under negotiation 

Voluntary Action Leicester (VAL) Funding Agreement  Under negotiation 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
3.1 Cabinet is recommended to approve that:  
 
3.2 Strategic ownership of these contracts sits within the remit of the Thriving and Safe 

Communities Priority Board and that all monitoring information and reporting is 
submitted to the Board quarterly, and reported upwards to Cabinet and is aligned to 
other quarterly performance reporting. 

 
3.3 The agreement with FMO, currently extended until 30th June 2010, is renegotiated 

following the principles outlined in this report including identification of clear outcomes 
around supporting infrastructure between Muslim organisations in the city.  

 
3.4  A strategic review is undertaken of all of these services as each of the contracts 

 reach the end of their current funding term.  The strategic review will determine the 
 type and level of service required by the Council and the appropriate delivery 
 options, and put in place agreements / contracts in each case which are consistent 
 with the principles outlined in this report.  It is proposed that the LCIL and TREC 



 3 

 strategic review will commence with immediate effect, and that new contracts with 
more robust specifications setting out clear outcomes are drawn up in consultation with 
the organisations. Agreements and contact specifications for the remaining contracts will 
be reviewed and performance measures agreed at the earliest opportunity allowed in 
relation to existing contract terms as recommended in the report below.  

 
3.5 Should strategic reviews, evidence of underperformance or adverse impacts on 
 outcomes result in a recommendation to withdraw funding, then this will be on the 
 basis of a full report to Cabinet. 
 
 
4. REPORT 
 
 
4.1 Embedding a good practice approach 
 

Many of the above organisations have been funded historically and as such the 
approach has not been as rigorous as it could be, and has typically focused on 
inputs / outputs rather than outcomes. This report seeks to rectify this and put both 
the contract infrastructure and monitoring arrangements on a tighter footing. 

 
It is important that we have a consistent and transparent approach to the way we 
work with the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS). We have now reviewed that 
approach to ensure a focus on how the work the VCS does improves outcomes for 
the people of Leicester and delivers the vision and priorities articulated in One 
Leicester. This requires us to define and measure activity in a way which is focused 
on the impact it will have on our communities, and to put in place a clear and 
consistent performance management framework which aligns outcomes and funding. 
[...]
tially 
how they could support wider working with African communities, particularly new 
arrivals and development of new African communities in the city. 

 
4.2.2 Leicester Council of Faiths (LCoF) 



 5 

• The service aims to encourage and promote knowledge and understanding of, 
and between, the different faith communities in the city and works with Leicester 
City Council and the Leicester Partnership to achieve this. The LCoF has an 
important contribution to make to agendas such as Community Cohesion by 
providing a united voice across the faith communities in the city. This is a small 
organisation with limited capacity and all board members are volunteers.  

• LCoF also receive funding to act as one of the ‘host’ organisations for the 
Leicester Partnership. (Host organisations are intended to strengthen 
representation across the different strands of equalities – there is a host for each 
strand). This is subject to a separate agreement recently negotiated with tight 
performance measures. 

• Recommendation: No changes at the current time. 
 
4.2.3 Federation of Muslim Organisations (FMO) 

• This contract commenced in April 2007. The main objective of FMO has been to 
act as a ‘gateway’ into the Muslim community. This is another small organisation 
with limited capacity. There is scope to strengthen the outcomes in relation to our 
agreement with FMO. 

• Recommendations: The original funding agreement expired on 31st March 2010 
and has been extended for a further 3 months to 30/6/10 whilst contract 
negotiations are in progress. It is recommended that a new specification which 
identifies clear outcomes around supporting infrastructure between Muslim 
organisations in the city is drawn up in line with the principles outlined in this 
report which can form the basis of a future agreement.  

 
4.2.4 Somali Development Services (SDS) 

• The service provides a range of support and advice services to address the 
needs of the Somali Community in Leicest
[...]
Safe Communities Priority Board. 

 
4.2.6 The Race Equality Centre (TREC) 

• TREC have historically provided services such as the provision of specialist 
support and advice around race equality issues including legislation and policy 
advice to individual’s groups and organisations in the city.  Neighbourhood 
Renewal Funding was also provided to support the refugee and asylum seekers 
project, which provided comprehensive support to refugees; from the point they 
receive a positive decision.  The support offered included access to housing, 
benefits entitlement access to education and health care services.  The contract 
at the remains to be negotiated at the current time.  

• TREC also receive funding to act as one of the ‘host’ organisations for the 
Leicester Partnership. 

• Recommendations: It is recommended that a strategic review is undertaken to 
determine the type and level of service required by the Authority to be provided 
by TREC.   

• Following the review a revised service specification and contract to cover service 
delivery on a year-on-year basis with appropriate break-clauses be put in place. 
However, if the review highlights major concerns or if there is no requirement for 
the service, then a further report will be submitted for Cabinet consideration. 

• It is recommended that TREC provide a summary report detailing key milestones 
and activity carried out during the period 01/04/09 – 31/03/10 to the Thriving and 
Safe Communities Priority Board. 

 
4.2.7 Voluntary Action Leicester (VAL) 

• The review of the contract with VAL is currently underway and is being led by the 
Head of Planning & Commissioning, Personalisation & Business Support.  
Discussions have been held with NHS Leicestershire, who also provide funding 
to VAL and the Leicestershire Constabulary, to develop a joint specification of 
activities, outcomes and outcome indicators that meet the requirements of all 
funding bodies.  Leicester City Council will be the Lead Comm
[...]
TINGS: 
  
Cabinet 17th May, 2010 
_________________________________________________________________________  
 

Employee Wellbeing Strategy and Action Plan 
_________________________________________________________________________  
 
Report of the Director of HR and Director of Public Health & Health Improvement 
 
1. Purpose of the report 

To obtain feedback on and support to the draft employee wellbeing strategy and action 
plan for the Council.  

 
2. Summary 

The development of an employee wellbeing strategy for the Council links to the One 
Leicester priority of ‘improving wellbeing and health’, the CAA and the Council’s 
Improving Attendance strategy. 

 
3. Recommendations 

Cabinet is asked to: 

• Approve the strategy and its action plan (subject to further development to be agreed 
with the Cabinet lead for Finance, Community Cohesion & HR). 

• Consider what other actions could help to promote an organisational culture of health 
and wellbeing. 

 
4. Report 
 

4.1. Background and linkages 
 

One Leicester – strategy to reduce health inequalities 
The development of a wellbeing strategy for the Council links to the One Leicester 
priority of ‘improving wellbeing and health’.  The City currently has a ‘red flag’ from 
the CAA in relation to tackling health inequalities. 
 
Although life expectancy in the city is improving, Leicester is still in the bottom 20% 
of local authority areas.  Just under 60% of our employees live within the city 
boundary, with approximately 23% of employees living in the 4 most deprived areas 
of the City.  These areas are more likely to experience: 
• Poor health and low life expectancy 
• Social exclusion 
• Low educational attainment with poor literacy levels 
• High unemployment 
• Low income 
 

APPENDIX D



  

As an employer, the City Council has a key role in improving health and reducing 
health inequalities in the City through the systematic application of employee health 
and wellbeing policies and through th

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CABINET 
 
Held: MONDAY, 17 MAY 2010 at 1:00 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Patel - Chair 
Councillor Dempster - Vice-Chair 

 
Councillor Bhatti Councillor Dawood 
Councillor Naylor Councillor Palmer 
Councillor Russell Councillor Wann 
Councillor Westley  

 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
Councillor Grant Leader, Conservative Group 
  

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Osman. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda and/or declare if Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applied to them. 
 
Councillor Grant declared a personal interest in Item 10, New Disciplinary 
Procedure,” as his partner was an employee of the City Council. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting, held on 19 April 2010, 
be confirmed as a correct record. 

 

4. MATTERS REFERRED FROM COMMITTEES 

 

 There were no matters referred. 

 



2 

 

5. LEICESTER NORTH-WEST PARK AND RIDE AND A50 BUS CORRIDOR 

IMPROVEMENTS 

 

 Councillor Patel submitted a report that provided a progress update on Park 
and Ride and sought approval to jointly (with the County Council) prepare the 
Leicester North-West Park and Ride Project Full Business Case to Department 
for Transport Major Scheme Bid requirements. 
 
The comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on 13 May 
2010 were noted, and Cabinet supported the request for a further report to be 
considered by the Board in the summer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  That Cabinet: 
  

1) Approves the City Council working with the County Council in 
preparing the Leicester North-West Park and Ride Full 
Business Case to be submitted to the Department for 
Transport (paragraph 4.11 of the report); 

 
2) Receives a further report seeking approval of the business 

operating model, heads of terms of the Management 
Partnering Agreement and Full Business Case prior to 
submission to the Department for Transport (paragraphs 4.11 
& 4.12); 
 

3) Receives a further report including details of how greater 
usage of the park and ride would be encouraged and how 
anticipated increased usage and congestion reduction targets 
would be measured (paragraph 4.4). 

 

6. CONDUIT STREET HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT LINE 

 

 Councillor Patel submitted a report that sought Council approval to revoke the 
current Highway Improvement Line in Conduit Street and implement a new 
Highway Improvement Line following a six week consultation with every owner, 
lessee and occupier of land affected. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  That Cabinet recommends that Council: 
 

1) Agrees to the Revocation of the current Conduit Street 
Highway Improvement Line agreed prior to 1997 as shown in 
red in Appendix A of the report; 

 
2) Agrees to the Implementation of a new Highway Improvement 

Line in Conduit Street as shown in green in Appendix A; and 
 

3)   Agrees to the retention of the existing Highway Improvement 



3 

      Line in Conduit Street / London Road as shown in blue in     
      Appendix A. 

 

7. CORPORATE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR CONTRACTS 

 

 Councillor Dawood submitted a report that set out the current arrangements 
that existed regarding a number of corporate contracts with voluntary and 
community sector organisations that currently sat within the remit of the 
Partnership Executive Team. 
 
Councillor Grant stated that, as this, and the following two items, were not on 
the Statutory Forward Plan, Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had not 
had the opportunity to scrutinise the reports. He stated that Members had 
raised concerns about Forward Plan issues for some time. The Deputy Chief 
Executive agreed to look, with the Director of Corporate Governance, at what 
could be done to inform Scrutiny of upcoming items.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  That Cabinet approves that: 
 

1) Strategic ownership of these contracts sits within the remit of 
the Thriving and Safe Communities Priority Board and that all 
monitoring information and reporting is submitted to the Board 
quarterly, and reported upwards to Cabinet and is aligned to 
other quarterly performance reporting; 

 
2)  The agreement with FMO, currently extended until 30th June 
      2010, is renegotiated following the principles outlined in this 
      report including identification of clear outcomes around 
      supporting infrastructure between Muslim organisations in 
      the city; 

 
3) A strategic review is undertaken of all of these services as 

each of the contracts reach the end of their current funding 
term.  The strategic review will determine the type and level of 
service required by the Council and the appropriate delivery 
options, and put in place agreements / contracts in each case 
which are consistent with the principles outlined in this report.  
It is proposed that the LCIL and TREC strategic review will 
commence with immediate effect, and that new contracts with 
more robust specifications setting out clear outcomes are 
drawn up in consultation with the organisations. Agreements 
and contact specifications for the remaining contracts will be 
reviewed and performance measures agreed at the earliest 
opportunity allowed in relation to existing contract terms as 
recommended in the report.  

 
4) Should strategic reviews, evidence of underperformance 

or adverse impacts on outcomes result in a recommendation 
to withdraw funding, then this will be on the basis of a full 



4 

report to Cabinet. 
 

8. EMPLOYEE WELLBEING STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 

 

 Councillor Dawood submitted a report that sought feedback on and support to 
the draft employee wellbeing strategy and action plan for the Council. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That Cabinet approves the strategy and its action plan (subject to 
further development to be agreed with the Cabinet Lead for 
Finance, Community Cohesion & HR). 

 

9. NEW DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURE 

 

 Councillor Dawood submitted a report that presented Cabinet with a revised 
disciplinary procedure. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  That Cabinet agrees the revised disciplinary procedure. 
 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 EMARKETPLACE – PROCUREMENT REQUIREMENTS FOR SUPPORTING 
CHOICE AND CONTROL FOR VULNERABLE DISABLED ADULTS 
 
Councillor Palmer submitted a report that sought approval to include eMarket 
Place as an addition to the Procurement Plan for 2010/11 and to inform 
Cabinet of a funded regional project to procure an eMarket Place solution for 
Leicester. 
 
The Leader agreed to accept the report as an urgent item of business under 
Cabinet Procedure Rule 7d as Officers had been advised by the Regional 
Improvement and Efficiency Programme that the finance that had been set 
aside for the Council to procure the eMarket solution (jointly with Leicestershire 
County Council and Rutland) was at risk unless the Council acted quickly. 
 
Councillor Palmer stated that this project would be a powerful tool for people to 
buy in their own care provision. The Council had been fortunate to access 
funding which allowed the work to progress earlier than planned. 
 
RESOLVED:  
  That Cabinet: 
 

1) Notes the strategic dependency of this work to the 
achievement of improved outcomes for vulnerable and 
disabled people, and on avoiding the increase in costs to the 
Council in the future, and  

 
2) Approves the addition to the Corporate Procurement Plan as 

set out in the appendix of the report. 



5 

 

11. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The meeting closed at 1.15pm. 
 

 


